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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Complaints regard mg General Elections in States
+

♦341 SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU
SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHASTR1

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUS
TICE be pleased to state

(a) the total number of complaints received by Election Commissioner and the Chief Electoral Officers in the States regar ding the recent General Elections to the Delhi Metropolitan Council and Legislative Assemblies and bye elections m U P , and

(b) the nature of complaints received and the action taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY)
(a) 1433 complaints were received by the Election Commission and 546 by the Chief Electoral Officers of the State of Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Maha rashtra, Manipur, Mysore, Punjab and Tripura and of the Union territories of Delhi and Goa, Daman and Diu The particulars of complaints called for from the Chief Electoral Officers of the States of Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kasmir, Meghalaya, Rajasthan and West Bengal have not yet been received and are awaited

(b) A statement containing the nature of complaints is laid on the Table of the House Wherever the complaints contained specific allegations, they were tmmendiately brought to the notice of the authorities concerned for appropriate action

Statement

Statement containing the nature of complaints regarding the recent General Elec tions to the Delhi Metropolitan Council and Legislative Assemblies and bye-clection in Uttar Pradesh

Nature o f complaints Received by Gommission

Received by
C E 0 's

Omission of names and inclusion of bogus names in the electoral rolls 150 ---

Transfer of officers on the eve of elections 38 3
Participation by Government employees in elections 270 176
Misuse of Government machinery 59 160
Partisan attitude of Government officers employed on election duty. ... 36 54
Printing and publishing objectionable pos ters, pamphlets etc U
Intimidation and coercion of voters at polling stations 70 47
Impersonation by voters. ... 30 1
Disturbance at public meetings and maint enance of law and order. 419 66
Complaints of other miacellimeoua character 3£Q *»Mnl .. .

i m 546
..................- .....,......  ...... .
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The state ment is a gross understatement of what has happened. In West Bengal, out of 280 assembly constituencies, in 200 there was outright rigging and violence. There is no reflection of it in the statement. We can produce before you hundreds of ballot papers which we have collected from the roadside and various other places like polling stations and below mattresses. The hon. Minister has not only made a gross understatement; he has even evaded answe ring the question. In (b), I had asked about the action taken thereon. Since there is no provision in the Representation of the People Act to remedy such things as taking over of booths through violent methods, capturing booths, making polling agents sign letters saying that everything was done peacefully and tying down polling officers to sign papers at the point of the gun-it was done in J. & K. Tripura, Bengal and many other parts ot the country—what specific action does the hon. Minister propose to take to make elections look fair before the people of the country ?

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY:
Some of the matters were before the Joint Cemmittee which was considering amend ments to the election laws. They have dealt with‘them and their report is before the House. An appropriate Bill will be moved after due consideration.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : It is clear from the Minister’s statement that in the existing laws there are enough loopholes and the ruling party is taking fullest advan tage of them. Will Government agree to Constitute a parliamentary commission to inquire into all the allegations that have come from parties and individuals in regard to the last poll ? If not, why not ?

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY:
Government do not find any justification for appointment of such a commission.
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PROF. MADAU DANDAVATE :
lust now the hon. Minister said that there were so w allegations regarding the capture of booths againt the Communist Party (Marxist). My question is whether it is the CPW or the Congress Party or the Socialist Party, irrespective of any political party which is involved, are they prepared to go ilk for a comprehensive enquiry regarding

^ ;^ :a a e g a t& n $  ?■'. ■■.
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Thcrc were allegations of seizure of boosts seizures were not repeated.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
Even then they were repeated.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; Why are you not allowing a parliamentary commis sion to enquire into this serious allegation ?

SHRI PR1YA RAN JAN DAS MUNSI:
After the recent elections, how many com plaints have been lodged in different courts, particularly from West Bangal ?

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY:
Figures from West Bengal have not yet reached us. Therefore I cannot give that information.
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MR. SPEAKER : Next question.

•ft p;«r arwwr
$  % % 3 n t fa*rr «nr i . . «rw
8 r ^  ?T9n̂ r
m  srw % «rr f a  $  ^ r  ?r«rw ¥ r  fw t
f^faiT \ ^  wt *$m
f r m \  * r f f^  1 1  ^  fftf ^  f r̂nT \ %m  *r
^ r r ^ ^ « r r  ^  f a  «tf ^ < ^ 1 :

?i$f fa«nr ^  t o |  i ^  t

iT ^  oY v fr w i  ^  . .

m m  v $ m :  ^
w v t  *rH ^f^r t o  i
■;.


$ Oral Answer* CHAITRA 2 t 1894 (SAKA) Oral Answers 10

irwrer vstor. ^
f a r  **rr | f  w»r  w  w t  $*c a fk  s r t  <Wf

% $  arm *r 5*  t  W i

i f t f w ^ w w r n :  *re*w ^ n r ,
n r r  srpf^rr §*t i 5 m  *wr

if «rr i «rrr fcr # f^ tr x f m
irare ^  *t i

MR. SPEAKER : No, I am not allo wing.

Indian Industrial Exhibition at Lagos

*342. SHRI JAGANNATH MISHRA:
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether an Indian Industrial Exhibition was held recently at Lagos,
Nigeria;

(b) what were its special features; and

(c) whether Government are contem plating to hold such exhibitions elsewhere this year ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FORIGN TRADE (SHRI
A. C. GERGE)' (a)Yes, Sir. The Exhibition was held at Lagos during March 2—22, 1972.

(b) The Exhibit ion projected India’s export potential and the vast strides made in the industrial field since independence.

(c) Yes, Sir. Exclusive Indian Exhibi tions are proposed to be organised during 1972-73 at Tanzania, Uganda, Singapore, Malaysia, Kuwait and Fiji.

SHRI JAGANNATH MISHRA: Nor mally Indian Industrial exhibitions are orga nised in foreign countries to seek markets for Indian commodities and also to earn foreign exchange.

I would like to know from the Minister to what extent this exhibition in Lagos was able to fulfil this cherished desire ?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: As a reault of thfe exhibition and the presence of the representatives of various Indian firms engaged in the industrial sector, substantial business was booked on the spot for pro ducts like buses, truck, fire-trucks, jeeps, diamond rigs, diesel engines, duplicators, public address system, transistors, auto parts, electrical goods, sanitaryware, drugs, pharmaceuticals, jewellery, etc. The precise, amount these orders will come to can be worked out only after some time. Right now, our own surmise is that it may come to Rs. 4 crores.

SHRI JAGANNATH MISHRA: It is very encouraging that the Ministry is going to organise so many exhibitions in foreign countries in 1972-73. which are the countries which are going to organise similar exhibi tions here in our country in 1972-73.

SHRI A.C. GEORGE: This year we will be holding the the Third Asian Fair, and more than 41 countries have expressed their desire and willingness to participate in that Fair.

SHRI S. N. MISTRA: May I know what facilities are going to be offered to the traders and producers who want to go to foreign countries to participate in these exhibitions ?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: All facilities of travel, foreign exchange and other encoura gements are given to bona fide exporters and traders.

Effect on India of the proposed Common
European Currency

*343. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: WU!
the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state the effect on India of the steps being taken by the European common Market countries to establish a Comment European Currency ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
A. C. GEORGE): A proposal to establish a full monetary and Customs Union of the European Common Market countries by the end of the present decade was diseased by their Foreign and Finance Ministers in Now-fflberl970. But, so far an Agreement appear*

